RESOLUTION NO. 1991- 251

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH GENNADY LIBERMAN FOR PERSONAL SERVICES TO PROVIDE SIGNAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR RAIL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT BY \$8,000.00 (GENERAL FUND) FROM THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1992 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1992 - ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is required to provide Signal Engineering Review and Inspection functions for capital rail construction projects;

WHEREAS, a personal services contract with Gennady Liberman to perform signal engineering review and inspection duties was executed under the General Manager's procurement authority on January 10, 1991, for the period January 10, 1991 through September 10, 1991 and extended through December 31, 1991 by Board Resolution No. 1991-132;

WHEREAS, the continued services of Gennady Liberman to provide signal engineering review and inspection functions on capital rail construction projects are required through March 31, 1992; and

WHEREAS, this extension will require an additional expense of eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$8,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to extend the contract with Gennady Liberman to provide signal engineering review and inspection services for capital construction projects for the period January 1, 1992 through March 31, 1992.

Section 2. The Gennady Liberman shall be compensated at the rate of thirteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$13.75) per hour, not to exceed the total sum of thirty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$38,000.00).

Section 3. That said contract extension shall be payable out of the General Fund in an amount not to exceed eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$8,000.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by Gennady Liberman with the terms of the contract and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	December 17	, 1991
		Mat
		President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer